Ventshield – A
ttenuation Vents
V
H
 Series
27VH Series – see overleaf
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:42  Page 27
Ventshield – A

or AF5 frame styles and can be mounted with quick-
release fasteners for ease of cleaning or replacement.
How to Order:
Specify: Series-Frame Style-Vent Media-Overall Size-Number 0f Fixings-Fixing Type/Size
Where possible please provide a detailed drawing.
Series Frame Style Vent Media Overall Size Fixings (No.) Fixing Type
VH-Vent AF1 01=Cross-pole xxxx-xxxx xx C/T=Captive insert
Aluminium AF2 02=single layer T/H=Through hole
AF3 03=slant 45º
AF4 04=slant cross
AF5 pole
Example:
VH-AF1-01-2260-4330-12-T/H (4.8) specifies an aluminium cross-polarised vent panel in AF1 frame style with 12 through holes of 4.8 mm
diameter. Hole positions to be agreed with the customer prior to manufacture or as shown on the customer drawing.
For aluminium vent panel types and styles not shown please contact us or forward a detailed drawing for quotation.
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:42  Page 28
Ventshield – A
ttenuation Vents
V
H
 Series
29
VH AF1 VH AF2
VH AF3 VH AF4
VH AF5
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:42  Page 29
Ventshield – A
ttenuation Vents w
ith D
ustshield
V
F Series
30
Our VF Series combines the benefits of an
attenuation vent panel with the properties of
a dustfilter in a single frame, unlike the VB
Series which utilises separate units fixed
together in-situ.
Standard frame styles are AF1 to AF4 and they
incorporate a triple layer of woven and corrugated
aluminium mesh. Each layer has a slightly different
degree of corrugation and so provides separation and
increased airflow potential. To enable it to perform its
dual function the VF filter material is relatively dense
and so requires an assisted airflow to operate correctly.
A ‘kickplate’ is built into the unit to protect the filter
from damage.
Applications:
VF dustfilters are mounted in the same manner as the
VH series and are used in industrial or military
environments where a 'heavy duty' attenuating dustfilter
is required and the lighter weight de-membraned

Fixing holes/fasteners ± 0.5mm
with jigs ± 0.2mm
How to Order:
Specify: Series-Frame Style-Vent Media-Overall Size-Number of fixings-Fixing Type/Size
Where possible please provide a detailed drawing.
Series Frame Style Vent Media Overall Size Fixings (No.) Fixing Type
VF=Dust Filter AF1 08=Triple mesh xxxx-xxxx xx C/T=Captive insert
Aluminium AF2 T/H=Through hole
AF3
AF4
Example:
VF-AF1-08-2260-4330-12-T/H (4.8) specifies a corrugated three layer aluminium woven mesh dust-filter in an AF1 style frame with 12 through
holes of 4.8 mm diameter. The hole positions would be agreed with the customer prior to manufacture or as shown on the customer drawing.
VF AF2 VF AF4
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:42  Page 30
Ventshield – Vent/Filter C
om
posites
V
B
 Series
31
How to Order:
Specify: Series-Frame Style- Vent Media-Overall Size-Number of fixings-Fixing Type/Size
Where possible please provide a detailed drawing.
Series Frame Style Vent Media Overall Size Fixings (No.) Fixing Type
VB=Composite AF1 09= xxxx-xxxx xx As Specified
AF2 Demembraned
AF5 Polyurethane
Example:
VH-AF1-01-2260-4330-12-T/H (4.8) plus VB-AF1-09-6 specifies an AF1 style honeycomb vent fitted with an AF1 dust-filter using 6 fasteners.
It would be normal in such instances for the assembly to be detailed in drawing form indicating the precise mounting method and sequence
in relation to the enclosure.
Our VB Series vent/filter assemblies are
composites of the VH Series honeycomb
attenuation vents and demountable dustfilter
panels containing a demembraned
polyurethene filter media. The vent is specified
in the normal way and contains, within its
mounting frame, additional fixings (usually
captive threaded inserts) which are used to
retain the framed dustfilter element.
The dustfilter can be mounted either side of the vent
panel and attention should be paid when specifying the
type of interface gasket to ensure that, where necessary,
it is conductive. The filter material is available with
openings of 30 to 60 pores per inch as standard, but
others can be specified, and is secured by a woven
mesh kickplate.
Applications:
VB Series vents are usually used inside racks and
electronic equipment enclosures, in particular where
the ingress of dust or foreign matter is likely but the
heavier duty VF Series is not needed. Filters fitted inside
the equipment can have quick-release fastenings and do
not require a shielded gasket. In applications where the
attenuation vent is fixed directly to the enclosure,
dustfilters mounted outside the equipment do not need
a shielded gasket.
Specifications:
For gasket material specifications please refer to the K Range, E Range
and S Range pages.
Perfomance:
Frequency Field Type VH-01
10 KHz H 45
100 KHZ H 49
1 MHz H 51
1 MHz E >100
10 MHz E >100
100 MHz E >100
1 GHz P 98
10 GHz P 95
Tolerances:
Overall dimensions ± 0.8mm
Fixing holes/fasteners ± 0.5mm
with jigs ± 0.2mm
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:42  Page 31
Ventshield – H
igh Perform
ance Vent and Filter C
om
posites
V
P Series
32
Our VP Series of honeycomb ventilation panels

Note: Performance will be affected by the type of mounting used.
Figures based on 300mm x 300mm test pieces.
How to Order:
Produced to customer drawings.
Tolerances:
Overall dimensions ± 0.8mm
Fixing holes/fasteners ± 0.5mm
with jigs ± 0.2mm
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:42  Page 32
Exshield – C
onductive Silicone
E R
ange
33
Our E Range gaskets are constructed from
silicone containing metal powder fillers which
combine to produce high levels of attenuation
with excellent environmental shielding and
a high level of conductivity. Many types of
filler, from nickel graphite to pure silver, are
available to suit a wide range of applications.
There are also Flurosilicone variants for use in
the presence of hydrocarbon contamination.
Applications:
The Conductive Silicone Range was originally developed
for high performance shielding mainly for military
applications. However, the introduction of lower cost
fillers has now made them accessible to the commercial
sector. They are used where environmental and EMI
screening is required but space constraints or stringent
environmental protection necessitates a small cross
section profile, often fitted into a groove or channel.
The E Range is best used where mating surfaces are
smooth and well machined. They should be mounted
to provide adequate volume for the material to deflect
under pressure and should be compressed by between
8 and 20% of their relaxed height for solid sections
and between 20 and 100% of the height of the hollow
centre of tubular sections. Moulded ‘O’ rings, gasket
profiles and sheet materials all have their own
compression characteristics according to how they are
mounted and do not comply with the guidelines above.
Specifications:
E Range Properties
Series EC-Q EC-G EC-K EC-J EC-H EC-S EC-C
Filler Test Nickel Silver Silver Silver Silver Silver Carbon
Method Graphite Glass Nickel Aluminium Copper Pure
Upper Operating Temp. Degrees C +160 +160 +160 +160 +160 +160 +160
Lower Operating Temp. Degrees C ASTM D-1329 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 -50
Specific Gravity (±5%) ASTM D-792 1.99 1.75 4.60 2.00 3.02 3.20 1.19
Hardness Shore A (±5) ASTM D-2240 60 60 80 65 60 75 70
Elongation % (min) ASTM D-412 100 80 100 175 100 100 150
Compression Set % ASTM D-395 30 30 30 30 30 30 20
Tensile Strength Mpa (min) ASTM D-412 1.00 0.90 1.25 0.90 1.00 1.25 5.00
Volume Resistivity ohms/cm (Max) 0.1 0.05 0.005 0.008 0.008 0.002 9.00
Shielding Effectiveness (dB) MIL-G-83528 MIL285
200 KHz (H-Field) 70 55 75 70 75 70 30
100 MHz (E-Field) 95 95 110 110 110 115 65
500 MHz (E-Field) 90 90 110 105 120 115 60
2 GHz (Plane Wave) 90 90 105 100 120 115 40
10 GHz (Plane Wave) 90 90 100 100 120 115 30
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:42  Page 33
Exshield – C
onductive Silicone
EC
 Series
34
EC Series
For the EC Series extrusions, a round
or D section profile, fitted into a correctly
dimensioned groove or channel will provide
the most effective sealing and shielding
performance. Fixing with any form of
conductive adhesive is not recommended
as this is likely to have an adverse effect
on the environmental sealing.
How to Order:
Standard sizes can be specified from the table below.
Alternatively please provide a drawing of the profile required indicating series and filler.
Series Filler Code Style/Shape Size
EC=Silicone Q=Nickel Graphite 60=Solid Round xxxx
ECF=Flurosilicone G=Silver Glass 61=Hollow Round xxxx-xxxx
K=Silver Nickel 11=Solid ‘D’ xxxx-xxxx-xxxx
J=Silver Aluminium 12=Hollow ‘D’ xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-xxxx
H=Silver Copper 13=’U’ Channel xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-xxxx
S=Silver 70=Rectangular xxxx-xxxx
C=Carbon 81=Solid ‘P’ Section xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-xxxx
82=Hollow ‘P’ Section xxxx-xxxx-xxxx-xxxx
Example:
EC-J-61-0032-0016 is extruded tubular Silicone with Silver plated Aluminium filler of 3.2 mm o.d. and 1.6 mm i.d.
SOLID ROUND
Dim A (mm) Part Number
1.02 60-0010
1.35 60-0014
1.57 60-0016
1.78 60-0018
2.03 60-0020
2.36 60-0024
2.62 60-0026
2.84 60-0028
3.02 60-0030
3.18 60-0032
3.30 60-0033
3.53 60-0035
3.81 60-0038
4.06 60-0040
4.78 60-0048
5.49 60-0055
6.35 60-0064
HOLLOW ROUND
Dim A (mm) Dim B (mm) Part Number
2.40 0.80 61-0024-0008
3.18 1.14 61-0032-0011
3.96 1.27 61-0040-0013
6.35 3.18 61-0064-0032
7.92 4.88 61-0080-0048
9.53 6.35 61-0095-0064
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:43  Page 34
Exshield – C
onductive Silicone
EC
 Series
35
HOLLOW ‘P’
Dim A (mm) Dim B (mm) Dim C (mm) Dim D (mm) Part Number
5.08 2.03 1.57 12.70 82-0051-0020-0016-0127
5.08 2.03 1.57 21.59 82-0051-0020-0016-0216
6.35 3.18 1.57 12.70 82-0064-0032-0016-0127
6.35 3.18 1.57 15.88 82-0064-0032-0016-0160
6.35 3.18 1.57 22.22 82-0064-0032-0016-0222
7.92 4.75 1.57 22.22 82-0080-0048-0016-0222
9.14 6.48 1.79 19.81 82-0091-0065-0018-0198
U CHANNEL
Dim A (mm) Dim B (mm) Dim C (mm) Dim D (mm) Part Number
2.54 2.54 0.86 0.84 13-0025-0025-0009-0008
3.20 2.79 0.66 1.27 13-0032-0028-0007-0013
3.20 5.72 0.51 1.91 13-0032-0057-0005-0020
3.96 3.94 1.57 1.19 13-0040-0040-0016-0020
4.45 3.96 1.19 1.91 13-0044-0040-0012-0020
8.31 5.94 1.57 2.92 13-0083-0060-0016-0029
HOLLOW D
Dim A (mm) Dim B (mm) Dim C (mm) Rad R (mm) Part Number
3.96 3.96 1.14 1.98 12-0040-0040-0011-0020
4.75 4.72 1.27 2.36 12-0048-0047-0013-0024
6.35 6.35 1.65 3.18 12-0064-0064-0017-0032
7.92 7.92 1.27 3.96 12-0080-0080-0013-0040
7.92 7.92 1.57 3.96 12-0080-0080-0016-0040

ES Series
36
How to Order:
Specify: Series-Filler code-Drawing Number or Size
Series Filler Code Drawing No./Size
ES=Silicone Q=Nickel Graphite xxxxxxxxx-xxxxxx
ESF=Flurosilicone G=Silver Glass
K=Silver Nickel
J=Silver Aluminium
H=Silver Copper
S=Silver
C=Carbon
Note: Please ensure a detailed drawing is supplied to enable a prompt and accurate quotation.
Example:
ES-J-0008-2500-3000 = Silver Aluminium 0.8mm x 250mm x 300mm
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v12:Layout 1  22/06/2009  12:33 pm  Page 36
C
ontact Finger Strips
C
FS Series
37
How to Order
Specify: Series-Style Number-Length-Material-Finish-Plating
Series Style Length Material Finish Plating
CFS See drawings xxxx CB=Beryllium Copper S/A=Self Adhesive Bd=Bright Finish
CP=Phosphor Bronze N/A=No Adhesive Sn=Bright Tin
CS=Stainless Steel Ni=Bright Nickel
Ag=Silver
Au=Gold
Example:
CFS-008-406.4-CB-S/A-Bd is Contact finger strip, style 008, 406.4mm long in beryllium copper with self-adhesive, bright finish
Our Contact Finger Strips are available in
a wide range of profiles, a choice of three
materials and six finishes. There is also a
choice of a conductive self-adhesive fixing
or clip on.
They have a low closing force and do not take
a compression set. They have long service life
with good corrosion resistance.
CFS-010
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-010 8.64 1.90 4.19 0.39 4.63 0.08 XXX
CFS-008
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-008 12.70 1.80 4.19 0.16 4.80 0.08 XXX
CFS-016
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-016 3.60 2.00 2.42 0.38 0.80 0.08 XXX
CFS-018
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-018 5.33 1.78 4.19 0.38 1.78 0.08 XXX
CFS-012
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-012 5.90 0.80 2.42 0.38 3.60 0.08 XXX
CFS-020
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-020 3.80 1.78 2.41 0.38 0.76 0.08 XXX
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:43  Page 37
C
ontact Finger Strips
C
FS Series
38
CFS-037
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-037 15.20 5.60 9.50 0.80 7.10 0.08 XXX
CFS-040
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-040 15.21 3.09 3.18 0.64 8.30 0.08 XXX
CFS-030
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-030 8.13 2.79 4.75 0.46 2.16 0.08 XXX
CFS-031
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-031 7.87 3.05 6.35 0.50 2.28 0.08 XXX
CFS-032
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-032 9.40 3.30 6.35 0.63 2.16 0.08 XXX
CFS-033
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-033 8.90 3.20 4.75 0.46 3.20 0.08 XXX
CFS-035
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-035 7.60 3.30 4.75 0.43 2.10 0.08 XXX
CFS-036
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-036 8.10 2.80 4.70 0.46 5.30 0.08 XXX
CFS-038
Part No. A B C D E T L
CFS-038 8.12 2.80 4.76 0.46 4.10 0.08 XXX
CFS-039
Part No. A B C D E T L

TF-4000 Conductive Aluminium Foil Tape 0.05mm 0.04mm 1060 <0.05 Ohms
TF-5000 Conductive Copper Foil Tape 0.05mm 0.04mm 1050 <0.04 Ohms
How to Order
Specify: Series-Part Number
Series Part Number
TF=Conductive Foil Tapes 1013=13mm wide Aluminium ‘Bake and Peel’ Tape
1025=25mm wide Aluminium ‘Bake and Peel’ Tape
2013=13mm wide Copper ‘Bake and Peel’ Tape
2025=25mm wide Copper ‘Bake and Peel’ Tape
3013=13mm wide Conductive Fabric ‘Bake and Peel’ Tape
3025=25mm wide Conductive Fabric ‘Bake and Peel’ Tape
4013=13mm wide Conductive Aluminium Foil Tape
4025=25mm wide Conductive Aluminium Foil Tape
4050=50mm wide Conductive Aluminium Foil Tape
5013=13mm wide Conductive Copper Foil Tape
5025=25mm wide Conductive Copper Foil Tape
5050=50mm wide Conductive Copper Foil Tape
Notes:
Standard roll length is 25 metres. Please contact us on 01376 550525
or email info@p-p-t.co.uk for preferred stock items.
Example:
TF-1025 is 25 mm wide Aluminium ‘Bake and Peel’ tape.
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:43  Page 44
C
onductive Tape TF Series
45
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:43  Page 45
C
onnector G
askets
D
C
 Series
46
Our range of connector gaskets includes
precision diecut gaskets made from a large
selection of materials, both conductive
and non-conductive.
The DC Series comprises waveguide and
connector gaskets to MIL-C-81511, MIL-C-
5015, MIL-C-38999 and MIL-C-26482 plus
industry standard configurations including BN,
BNC, D, WG, WR, IEC, UG, AN and special
profiles cut to customers specifications.
Applications:
Generally connector gaskets are cut from thin
reinforced materials, such as Aluweave or Monex,
to ensure that the compressive forces exerted on the
connector do not distort the gasket. However, for
certain applications S or E Range materials are selected
for their specific properties.
Most gaskets can be made from all standard materials
but it is important to consider the ‘land-width’ around
the periphery of a connector gasket if Aluweave or
Monex are specified. In some instances, where a gasket
has fixing holes on each corner, the holes are extended
outwards to slots, which helps to prevent damage to the
gasket during production and fitting.
DC gaskets are fitted in the normal manner and
particular care should be taken when passing a gasket
over a threaded connector body. Avoid the use of
conductive adhesives as they tend to adversely affect
the sealing characteristics of most types of gasket.
Specifications and Performance:
The specifications, temperature ranges and shielding
performance of each material type can be found in
the relevant sections.
How to Order:
For AN connector gaskets specify the relevant part
number from the table below.
For all other waveguide and connector gaskets,
state the material type and drawing number, MIL
reference or standard specification as applicable or
contact us on 01376 550525 or email info@p-p-t.co.uk
to discuss your requirements.
MIL-C-5015/26482 Connector Gaskets
AN Shell Dimensions (mm) Part No Part Number
Size Suffix Prefixes
A B C D
8 22.23 12.70 15.09 4.5 08 MC-1 = Monex silicone 0.5mm
10 25.40 15.88 18.26 4.5 10 MC-2 = Monex silicone 0.75mm
12 27.79 19.05 20.65 4.5 12 MC-3 = Aluweave silicone 0.5mm
14 30.18 22.23 23.01 4.5 14 MC-4 = Aluweave neoprene 0.5mm
16 32.54 25.40 24.61 4.5 16 MC-5 = Silshield SP
18 34.93 28.58 27.00 5.0 18 MC-6 = Silshield SF
20 38.10 31.75 29.36 5.0 20 MC-7 = Exshield EC-Q
22 41.28 34.93 31.75 5.0 22 Other materials available on request
24 44.45 38.10 34.93 5.5 24
28 50.80 44.45 39.70 5.5 28
32 57.15 50.80 44.45 6.0 32
36 63.50 55.58 49.23 6.0 36
40 69.85 61.93 55.58 6.0 40
44 76.20 70.64 60.33 6.0 44
48 82.55 76.99 66.68 6.0 48
Examples
MC-312 = Shell size 12 in 0.5mm Silicone Aluweave
MC-210 = Shell size 10 in 0.75mm Silicone Monex
For some materials the holes will need to
be extended to the edge to form U shaped
fixing points.
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:43  Page 46
C
onnector G
askets
D
C
 Series
47
MIL-C-38999 Connector Gaskets
Shell Dimensions (mm) Part No Part Number
Size Suffix
A B C D
9 24.10 16.50 18.26 3.5 09 EE10-75-38999-09
11 26.50 19.60 20.62 3.5 11 EE10-75-38999-11
13 28.90 22.80 23.01 3.5 13 EE10-75-38999-13
15 31.30 26.00 24.61 3.5 15 EE10-75-38999-15
17 33.70 30.90 26.97 3.5 17 EE10-75-38999-17
19 36.90 32.30 29.36 3.5 19 EE10-75-38999-19
21 40.10 35.20 31.35 3.5 21 EE10-75-38999-21
23 43.30 38.70 34.93 4.1 23 EE10-75-38999-23
25 46.40 42.00 38.10 4.1 25 EE10-75-38999-25
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:43  Page 47
Silfill C
onductive A
dhesive
A
S Series
48
Our AS Series of one-part conductive particle

AS-N-005 is an 0.5 fluid ounce tube of nickel-graphite filled silicone
adhesive
How to Order:
Specify: Series-Filler code-Tube size
Series Filler Code Tube Size
AS=Silfil conductive adhesive N=Nickel Graphite 005=0.5 fluid ounce tube
G=Silver Glass 010=1.0 fluid ounce tube
K=Silver Nickel 025=2.5 fluid ounce cartridge
J=Silver Aluminium 103=10.3 fluid ounce cartridge
H=Silver Copper
S=Silver
P&P Bro 07_Issue2_v8.qxd:Layout 1  10/10/08  09:44  Page 48
N
on-C
onductive R
ubber and G
asket K
its
R
S Series
49
In addition to the manufacture of gaskets for
electromagnetic shielding, we offer a wide
range of non-conductive gaskets.
These can be used in applications where an
environmental seal against dust and/or liquid
ingress is required. For ease of handling and
storage, these can be supplied in complete
labelled and bagged kits.
Gaskets can be die-stamped in complex shapes, with or
without self-adhesive backing. Custom jointed O-Rings
are also available.
Typical materials used are silicones, neoprene and
EPDM. These are available in fire retardant variants to
UL94-V0 and UL94-HF1. For ESD applications carbon
loaded silicone is available. Gaskets can be cut from
almost any form of rubber, fabric, foil or composite
material to suit individual applications.
Applications:
RS Series gaskets, seals and gasket kits can be used
as environmental seals in most types of enclosure.
They are fitted in the same way as conductive gaskets